

No. CR-13-0282-AP

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF ARIZONA**

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Appellee,

v.

AARON BRIAN GUNCHES,
Appellant.

*MARICOPA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
No. CR2003-038541-001*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
PUBLIC HEALTH PROFESSIONALS
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

SEAN K. MCELENNEY
GREGORY B. IANNELLI
MATTHEW J. STANFORD
Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP
2 North Central Ave., Suite 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-4406
skmcelenney@bclplaw.com
gregory.iannelli@bclplaw.com
matt.stanford@bclplaw.com
Tel. (602) 364-7000
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

January 31, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Court May Not Authorize Unlawful Conduct	4
B. The State Has Not Demonstrated That It Can Lawfully Perform An Execution.....	6
1. Lethal injection drugs are federally regulated.....	7
2. The State’s effort to concoct commercially unavailable execution chemicals implicates numerous state and federal drug laws	8
3. The State seeks permission to violate federal drug laws	13
C. The State Threatens Public Safety When It Sidesteps The Legitimate Supply Chain.....	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Ansley v. Banner Health Network</i> , 248 Ariz. 143 (2020)	5
<i>Beaty v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012)	7, 23
<i>Cook v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 733 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	7
<i>First Amendment Coalition of Ariz, Inc. v. Ryan</i> , No. CV-14-01447-PHX-NVW (6/22/17)	16
<i>In re Fed. Bureau of Prisons' Execution Protocol Cases</i> , 980 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	7, 8
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	5
<i>Matter of Fee</i> , 182 Ariz. 597 (1995)	24
<i>McLaughlin v. Jones in & for Cnty. of Pima</i> , 243 Ariz. 29 (2017)	6
<i>Nat'l Union Indem. Co. v. Bruce Bros.</i> , 44 Ariz. 454 (1934)	4
<i>Ringo v. Lombardi</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 952 (W.D. Mo. 2010).....	7
<i>State v. Gunches</i> , No. CR-13-0282-AP (Ariz.)	passim
<i>Washington County v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981).....	5

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 3.....	5
U.S. Const. art. VI, ¶ 2.....	5

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 331 16

21 U.S.C. § 352 16

21 U.S.C. § 353a 11, 13, 17

21 U.S.C. § 360eee 12, 18

21 U.S.C. § 822 12

21 U.S.C. § 825 15

21 U.S.C. § 827 12

21 U.S.C. § 828 12

21 U.S.C. § 830 12

A.R.S. § 13-757 18

A.R.S. § 13-759 5

A.R.S. § 32-1967 16

A.R.S. § 32-1971 11, 12, 13, 17

Rules

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 31.23 5

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 1301.71 12

21 C.F.R. § 1302.01 15

21 C.F.R. § 1306.03 12

21 C.F.R. § 1306.04 17

21 C.F.R. § 1308.12 12

Administrative Materials

89 Fed. Reg. 55986 (Jul. 8, 2024) 15

ADCRR, Dep’t Order 710 – Execution Procedures..... 13, 16, 18, 21

Exec. Order No. 2023-05 (1/20/23) 2

FDA, *Drug Establishments Current Registration Site* 14

FDA, *Human Drug Compounding* (12/18/24)..... 11

FDA, *Registered Outsourcing Facilities* 23

Letter from Atty. Gen. Brnovich to Gov. Ducey (8/20/20) 3, 8, 15

Letter from Dir. Thornell to Gov. Hobbs re: ADCRR’s Execution
Preparedness (11/22/24)..... 11, 13, 15

Letter from FDA to ADCRR re: Thiopental Sodium imported
by Arizona Department of Corrections (4/20/17) 7

Scott Gottlieb, M.D., Comm’r, FDA, *Remarks at the FDA
Public Meeting on Enhanced Drug Distribution Security
under the Drug Supply Chain Security Act (DSCSA)*
(Feb. 28, 2018) 8

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Legal Policy, *Review of the Federal Execution Protocol Addendum and Manner of Execution Regulations* (Jan. 2025) 10

Publications

Anna B. Johnson, *Pentobarbital* (Nat’l Lib. of Med. Feb. 25, 2024)..... 6

Chiara Eisner, *Unmarked cars and secret orders: How a pharmacy prepared drugs for Texas’ executions*, N.P.R. (Jul. 10, 2024) 22

Corinna Barrett Lain, *Secrets of the Killing State* (2025) 22

David Jolly, *Danish Company Blocks Sale of Drug for U.S. Executions*, THE NEW YORK TIMES (July 1, 2011)..... 9

Emily Holshouser, *Death penalty foes want Hobbs to publish the independent report she spiked*, AZ MIRROR (Dec. 12, 2024) 2, 10, 19

Erik Eckholm, *Pfizer Blocks the Use of Its Drugs in Executions*, THE NEW YORK TIMES (May 13, 2016)..... 9

Jonathan Allen, *U.S. lawmakers ask four companies about role in government’s execution drugs*, REUTERS (7/14/20)..... 14

Joseph J. Palamar et al., *Monitoring illicit pentobarbital availability in the United States: A National Drug Early Warning System briefing*, DRUG AND ALCOHOL DEPENDENCE (Oct. 2024) 20

Lauren Gill et al., *Company linked to federal execution spree says it will no longer produce key drug*, THE INTERCEPT (6/22/24)..... 15

Lethal Injection Information Center, *Industry Statements* 9

Michael Kiefer, *Secret jars in a prison fridge hold AZ’s lethal injection drugs, and they may be expired*, AZ MIRROR (1/17/25) 14, 16, 21

Prashant Yadav et al., *When government agencies turn to unregulated drug sources: Implications for the drug supply chain and public health are grave*, JOURNAL OF THE AMERICAN PHARMACISTS ASSOCIATION (2018)..... passim

Terri D’Arrigo, *Pentobarbital Making Its Way Into Illicit Drug Supply*, PSYCHIATRIC NEWS (Dec. 3, 2024)20

Other Authorities

AMA Code of Med. Ethics 10

ANA Position Statement (2024)..... 10

APhA Policy Statement (Mar. 30, 2015)..... 10

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....6

Brief for the Ass’n for Accessible Med. as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Neither Party in *Bucklew v. Precythe*.....9, 19

IACP Position Statement (Mar. 24, 2015) 10

Joint Resp. to Pet. for Special Action, No. CV-23-0055-SA (Mar. 15, 2023)6

Letter from Dr. Philip D. Hansten et al. to Timothy Lockwood, Chief, Regulation & Policy Mgmt. Branch, Cal. Dep’t of Corr. & Rehab. (Aug. 14, 2017)..... 9, 15

State’s Mot. to Modify Briefing Sched., No. CR-87-0135-AP (6/22/21) 13

USP General Chapter 797 – *Pharmaceutical Compounding – Sterile Preparations* 17
